Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN25WPRG 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168557586 Seite 1 von 10
Page 1 of 10

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment IEEE 802.11 b/g/n Wireless LAN and Bluetooth Module
Type Designation AW-NM372SM
FCC ID TLZ-NM372SM
Operating Voltage 3.3V DC
Testing Voltage 3.3V DC
Technical Specification of Bluetooth LE
Operating Frequency: 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Channel Number: BLE 1Mbps
Channel Separation: 2MHz
Data Rate: 1Mbps
Antenna Type: Integral Antenna
Antenna Gain: 3.5 dBi (Provided by the Client)
Technical Specification of 2.4GHz Wi-Fi 802.11 b/g/n
Operating Frequency 2412 - 2462MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
Type of Modulation DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM)
Data Rate
1/2/5.5/11 Mbps for 802.11b
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11g
MCS0 ~ MCS7 for 802.11n(HT20)
Channel Number 11 channels for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
Channel Separation 5 MHz
Antenna Type Integral Antenna
Antenna Number 1Tx1Rx
Antenna Gain 3.5dBi (Provided by the Client)
The type of wideband data
transmission equipment:
DTS
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN25WPRG 002 Seite 7 von 10
Page 7 of 10
the customer. Any misjudgment of the test results caused by the use of incorrect data provided by
customer shall be borne by the customer.
Table 2: Technical Specification of Host
General Information Description
Kind of Equipment: Robot Lawn Mower
Type Designation: Lymow One
Operating Voltage: DC 35.2V by battery or 120V AC/60Hz by the adapter
Manufacturer: Changzhou Lymow Technology Co., Ltd.
Note: Besides with this certificated Wi-Fi & Bluetooth module (FCC ID: TLZ-NM372SM), there is a
certificated LTE single module also contained in the Robot Lawn Mower, details as below.
Modules FCC ID Remarks
LTE Module
(Single module)
FCC ID: XMR202008EC25AFXD Except for the antenna, there is no other changes on
the module when integrated into the host (Robot Lawn
Mower).
And adherence to the grant conditions for RF exposure
compliance and applicable maximum ERP/EIRP rules
were observed, no authorization request is needed.
Note: As per KDB 996369 D01 section 7 and KDB 996369 D02 (Question 12), the EMC testing of the Module in
simultaneous transmission operations were performed while integrated into the host. It is unnecessary to file the
result of these simultaneous transmission test data since there is no emissions with increased amplitude and/or on
different frequencies are detected compared to what is reported in the modular grant (that refers to single-
transmitter operations testing).
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN25WPRG 002 Seite 8 von 10
Page 8 of 10
3. Test Results
3.1 Transmitter Requirements & Test Suites
3.1.1 RF Exposure Compliance
RESULT: Pass
Test standard : CFR Title 47 FCC Part 2.1091
KDB 447498 D01 General RF Exposure Guidance v06
Limit : Table 1 of CFR Title 47 FCC Part 1.1310
Kind of test site : Shielded room
This device is mobile device, and the applicant declares that the minimum separation distance is greater
than 20cm. Therefore MPE measurement or computational modelling should be used to determine
compliance.
MPE Calculation is based on the conducted power, and considering maximum power and Antenna gain.
The following formula is used to MPE evaluation.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN25WPRG 002 Seite 9 von 10
Page 9 of 10
3.1.1.1 RF Exposure Compliance Requirement for FCC
Table 3: Test Results of RF Exposure Calculations for FCC, Stand-alone mode
Operating Mode
Max. EIRP incl.
tune-up
(dBm)
Distance (cm) MPE
(mW/cm2)
Limit
(mW/cm2) Verdict
Bluetooth LE* 13.0 20 0.004 1.0 Pass
2.4GHz Wi-Fi* 24.0 20 0.050 1.0 Pass
LTE B71** 30 20 0.199 0.45 Pass
 *Refer the module FCC ID: TLZ-NM372SM, Antenna Gain: 3.5dBi Max
**Refer to certificated module FCC ID: XMR202008EC25AFXD, Antenna Gain: 5dBi Max
Table 4: Test Results of RF Exposure Calculations for FCC, Simultaneous mode
Operating Mode
(Worst-case) Distance (cm) Sum of the ratios Limit Verdict
2.4GHz Wi-Fi
+LTE B71* 20 0.50 1.0 Pass
*EIRP=Conducted Power (Refer to certificated module FCC ID: XMR202008EC25AFXD)+ antenna gain (5dBi
Max as declared by the manfacturer)